
✓ เพิม่ชอ่งทางการช าระคา่ธรรมเนยีมศาลดว้ยวธิ ีPrompt Pay,
internet banking และบรกิาร Counter service ภายในมนีาคม 
2561

✓ พ.ร.บ.แกไ้ขเพิม่เตมิประมวลกฎหมายวธิพีจิารณาความแพง่ 
(ฉบบัที ่30) พ.ศ. 2560

✓ เสนอรา่งกฎกระทรวงก าหนดหลกัเกณฑ ์วธิกีาร และเงือ่นไขใน
การขายทอดตลาด พ.ศ. ....

✓ เสนอรา่งกฎกระทรวงวา่ดว้ยคณุสมบตั ิหลกัเกณฑ ์วธิกีาร และ
เงือ่นไขของบคุคลทีไ่ดร้ับมอบหมายใหป้ฏบิตักิารแทน
เจา้พนักงานบงัคบัคด ีพ.ศ. ....

✓ เสนอรา่ง พ.ร.บ. เจา้พนักงานบงัคบัคด ีพ.ศ. ....
✓ เสนอรา่งกฎกระทรวงก าหนดหลกัเกณฑ ์วธิกีาร และเงือ่นไข

ในการขายทอดตลาดดว้ยวธิกีารทางอเิล็กทรอนกิส ์พ.ศ. ....

✓ พฒันาระบบบรกิารขอ้มลูคดศีาลยตุธิรรม (Case Information 
Online Service (CIOS)) ผูม้สีว่นไดส้ว่นเสยีสามารถสบืคน้และ
ตดิตามผลคดไีดจ้ากศาล 245 แหง่ทัว่ประเทศ ผา่น 
https://cios.coj.go.th ภายในมนีาคม 2561

✓ ใหบ้รกิารคดัถา่ยส าเนาค าพพิากษาและค าสัง่ระหวา่งศาล 
✓ พฒันาระบบบรูณาการขอ้มลูคดศีาลยตุธิรรม ระยะที ่1
✓ พฒันาระบบการยืน่และสง่ค าคูค่วามและเอกสารโดยสือ่

อเิล็กทรอนกิส ์(e-Filing) 
✓ พฒันาระบบบนัทกึภาพและเสยีงการพจิารณาคดโีดยสือ่

อเิล็กทรอนกิส์

✓ พฒันาหอ้งพจิารณาคดอีเิล็กทรอนกิสต์น้แบบ (Electronic 
Courtroom)

✓ เชือ่มโยงหมายบงัคบัคดกีบักรมบงัคบัคด ีโดยการพฒันาระบบ
บรกิารขอ้มลูคดศีาลยตุธิรรม (Case Information Online Service 
(CIOS)) (ส านักงานศาลยตุธิรรมและกรมบงัคบัคดลีงนาม MOU 
รว่มกนั เมือ่วนัที ่26 ธนัวาคม 2560)

✓ พฒันาระบบลงนัดลว่งหนา้อเิล็กทรอนกิสส์ าหรบัส านวนคดแีพง่ 
✓ พฒันาระบบการประมลูขายทอดตลาดทรพัยผ์า่นระบบ

อเิล็กทรอนกิส ์(e-Offering Auction Project System)
✓ พฒันาระบบอายัดดว้ยอเิล็กทรอนกิส์

✓ พฒันาระบบตรวจสอบสถานะคดี
✓ พฒันาระบบ e-Offering
✓ พฒันาระบบบตัรควิอตัโนมตัใิหบ้รกิารงานบงัคบัคดี

การบงัคบัใหเ้ป็นไปตามขอ้ตกลง (Enforcing Contracts)

การด าเนนิการในปัจจบุัน การด าเนนิการทีผ่า่นมา

✓ ใหบ้รกิาร e-Filing และ e-Payment ในศาลแพง่ ศาลแพง่ธนบรุ ี
ศาลแพง่กรงุเทพใต ้และศาลทีอ่ยูเ่ขตกรงุเทพมหานคร
และปรมิณฑล รวมทัง้ศาลทีม่ปีรมิาณคดสีงู จ านวน 12 ศาล 

✓ สถติกิารใชง้านตัง้แตว่นัที ่5 พฤษภาคม 2560 – 9 กมุภาพนัธ ์
2561: ทนายลงทะเบยีน online จ านวน 716 คน การยืน่ฟ้องผา่น
ระบบ จ านวน 430 คด ีการช าระเงนิผา่นระบบ e-Payment เป็น
ยอดเงนิรวม 4,692,084.71 บาท

✓ ใหบ้รกิารคดัถา่ยส าเนาค าพพิากษาและค าสัง่ระหวา่งศาล: คูค่วาม
และผูม้สีว่นไดเ้สยีในคดคีวามสามารถยืน่ค าขอคดัถา่ยส าเนา
ค าพพิากษาและค าสัง่ของศาลใดศาลหนึง่ไดท้ีศ่าลยตุธิรรม
ทัว่ประเทศสถติกิารใชง้านระบบตัง้แต ่1 ธนัวาคม 2559 ถงึ 
9 กมุภาพนัธ ์2561 จ านวนการบนัทกึค าพพิากษาเขา้สูร่ะบบ
1,219,336 เรือ่ง และ จ านวนการใหบ้รกิารคดัถา่ยส าเนา
ค าพพิากษา 2,834 ครัง้

✓ การใชร้ะบบยืน่ฟ้องทางระบบอเิล็กทรอนกิส ์/ บงัคบัคดี
ทางอเิล็กทรอนกิส์

✓ จา่ยคา่ธรรมเนยีมศาลผา่นทางอเิล็กทรอนกิส์

การพัฒนาดา้น e-Service ทีจ่ะเกดิขึน้
ในปี พ.ศ. 2561

หน่วยงานผูด้ าเนนิการ

รายละเอยีดเพิม่เตมิ www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info 
ขอ้มลู ณ วันที ่15 มกราคม 2561
© สงวนลขิสทิธิ ์พ.ศ. 2561 ส านักงาน ก.พ.ร.

ศาลยตุธิรรม

กรมบงัคบัคดี

LED Property  
คน้หาทรัพยข์ายทอดตลาด
ของกรมบังคับคดี

LED Mobile Application 

Android       iOSLED Property Plus   
คน้หาทรัพยห์อ้งชดุตาม
แนวรถไฟฟ้าทีข่ายทอดตลาด
ของกรมบังคับคดี

Android       iOS
LED Debt InFo
คน้หาและตรวจสอบขอ้มลูอายัดเงนิ
ในคดแีละยอดหนีค้งเหลอื

Android     LED Streaming  
ชมการถา่ยทอดสด
การขายทอดตลาด
ของส านักงานบังคับคด ี25 จังหวัด Android     

9



✓ e-payment options will also include Prompt Pay, internet 
banking, counter service by March 2018.

✓ The revisions of laws and regulations are ongoing as 
follows:
- Enacting the Act Amending the Civil Procedure Code 

(No. 30), B.E. 2560 (2017)
- Proposing draft Ministerial Decree on Setting Rules, 

Measures and Conditions of the Public Auction B.E. ....
- Proposing draft Ministerial Decree on Qualification, 

Setting Rules, Measures and Conditions of Authorized 
Person to Perform in Substitution of Enforcement 
Officer B.E. ....

- Proposing draft Enforcement Officer Act B.E. ....
- Proposing draft Ministerial Decree on Setting Rules, 

Measures and Conditions of the Public Auction via 
Electronic Means B.E. .... 

✓ Case Information Online Service (CIOS):  by March 2018, 
parties and lawyers can search case information, i.e. 
names of plaintiff, defendant, date of filing, date of 
judgement or order, trial dates, service of process result, 
judgment, order, from 245 Courts of Justice via 
https://cios.coj.go.th

✓ Judgment and order photocopy service is available at 
Courts of Justice.

✓ e-Filing and e-Payment system are expanded  to all Courts 
of Justice within October 2019. 

✓ e-Database is implemented as the first phase.
✓ e-Filing is enhanced to provide synergetic ways of 

organising submitting, sending and receiving Pleadings.
✓ e-Hearing recording system is enhanced during judicial 

review of the inquest.
✓ Electronic Courtroom is initially established as a pilot 

project.
✓ e-Queuing system is initiated to schedule a time slot for 

enforcement process.
✓ e-Offering Auction Project System is strengthened.
✓ Electronic attachment systems are developed.
✓ Status of the cases can be tracked.
✓ e-Offering is strengthened.
✓ e-Queuing system is initiated to enforcement procedure. 

Enforcing Contracts

✓ e-Filing and electronic system in Legal Execution 

Department were implemented to foster public service 

provision.

✓ e-Filing and e-Payment have been launched since May 5, 

2017 at Civil Courts in Bangkok including other 12 courts 

in Bangkok and nearby provinces with high volume of 

cases filed. From May 5, 2017 to February, 2018, 716 

lawyers have registered to use the system, 430 civil 

cases have been filed and 4,692,084.71 Baht has been 

paid via the e-Payment system.

✓ Judgment and order photocopy service is available at 

Courts of Justice nationwide, parties and lawyers can ask 

for copies of any judgment or order from Courts of 

Justice nationwide. From December 1, 2016 to February 

9, 2018, 1,219,336 judgments have been entered into 

the system, and there have been 2,834 requests for 

photocopy service. 

✓ e-Registration was established.

Court of Justice

Legal Execution Department 

For further information about doing business and useful information, please visit
www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info
Accessed on 15 January 2018
© copyright 2018 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (OPDC)

e-Service

State-of-the-art Doing Business 2019 Previous Action of Doing Business 2018

Responsible agencies

9

https://cios.coj.go.th/
http://www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info/


✓ ร่าง พ.ร.บ. ลม้ละลาย (ฉบบัที ่..) พ.ศ. .... 

(สว่นของหลกัการทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งกบัการลม้ละลายและ

การฟ้ืนฟกูจิการของลกูหนี)้ (สนช.มมีตเิห็นชอบ

ในวาระที ่2 และ 3 เมือ่วนัที ่25 ธันวาคม 2560)

✓ ร่าง พ.ร.บ. ลม้ละลาย (ฉบบัที ่..) พ.ศ. .... 

(สว่นของการลม้ละลายเกีย่วกบัตา่งประเทศ) 

✓ การโฆษณาค าสัง่ ค าพพิากษา หรอืประกาศของ

เจา้พนักงานพทิกัษ์ทรัพยท์างสือ่อเิล็กทรอนกิส์

สาธารณะ (www.led.go.th)

✓ การสง่ขอ้มลูตอ่ราชกจิจานุเบกษาทางระบบ

อเิล็กทรอนกิส์

✓ การปรับโครงสรา้งองคก์รจาก Operator เป็น 

Regulator (เจา้พนักงานพทิกัษ์ทรัพยเ์อกชน)

✓ พัฒนาแอพพลเิคชัน่ตรวจสถานะลม้ละลายและฟ้ืนฟู

กจิการ  (เริม่ใหบ้รกิารในเดอืนพฤศจกิายน 2560)

✓ พัฒนาระบบเชือ่มโยงขอ้มลู 14 หน่วยงานนายทะเบยีน

ภาครัฐ  (อยูร่ะหวา่งการทดสอบระบบ)

✓ พัฒนาระบบเชือ่มโยงขอ้มลูกับธนาคารและ

ศาลลม้ละลายกลาง (อยูร่ะหวา่งการหารอืรว่ม)

✓ พัฒนาระบบตดิตามทรัพยส์นิ (Asset-Tracking System) 

(เริม่ใหบ้รกิารในปี 2561)

✓ พัฒนาระบบ e-Insolvency Case Management 

(อยูร่ะหวา่งการเพิม่ขอ้มลูในระบบ)

การแกป้ญัหาการลม้ละลาย (Resolving Insolvency)

การด าเนนิการในปัจจบุัน การด าเนนิการทีผ่า่นมา

✓ แกไ้ขปัญหาการลม้ละลายไดง้่ายขึน้ โดยเปลีย่น

วธิกีารลงคะแนนเสยีงในแผนฟ้ืนฟกูจิการ

การพัฒนาดา้น e-Service 
ในปี พ.ศ. 2561

หน่วยงานผูด้ าเนนิการ

รายละเอยีดเพิม่เตมิ www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info 
ขอ้มลู ณ วันที ่15 มกราคม 2561
© สงวนลขิสทิธิ ์พ.ศ. 2561 ส านักงาน ก.พ.ร.

กรมบงัคบัคดี

LED ABC 
Application Bankruptcy Checking
คน้หาและตรวจสอบขอ้มลูบคุคลลม้ละลาย
และขอ้มลูนติบิคุคลลม้ละลาย 

LED Mobile Application 

Android     

10



✓ The Bankruptcy Act (No. ..) B.E. .... regarding

bankruptcy and business reorganisation cases was 

approved by the National Legislative Assembly 

resolutions in the Second and Third readings  on 

25 December 2017. 

✓ The Bankruptcy Act (No. ..) B.E. .... regarding 

international insolvency in ongoing amendment. 

✓ The Official Receiver is allowed to advertise Court’s 

order or decision, or the Receiver’s announcement 

or order through www.led.go.th.

✓ Information is transferred to Royal Thai 

Government Gazette via electronic system.

✓ Effort has been devoted to transform operator into 

‘regulator’ (private official receiver).

✓ Mobile application was established to check the 

bankruptcy and business reorganisation status

(this service was available from November 2017)

✓ Database linkage system is developed to link 14 

public sector registrars’ data (in testing system).

✓ Database linkage system is developed between the 

Legal Execution Department (LED) and banks, and 

between the LED and the Central Bankruptcy 

Court (in consultation).

✓ Asset-Tracking System is initiated (this service will 

be available in 2018).

✓ e-Insolvency Case Management is strengthened 

(progress being made by adding data).

Resolving Insolvency

✓ The voting procedures for the business 

reorganisation plan was changed to easily 

address the challenges in resolving 

insolvency. 

Legal Execution Department 
For further information about doing business and useful information, please visit
www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info
Accessed on 15 January 2018

© copyright 2018 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (OPDC)

State-of-the-art Doing Business 2019 Previous Action of Doing Business 2018

e-Service

Responsible agencies

LED ABC 
Application Bankruptcy Checking
Search and check bankruptcy in 
individuals and juristic persons and 
business reorganisation status

LED Mobile Application 

Android     

10

http://www.led.go.th/
http://www.easeofdoingbusinessthailand.info/

